CITY OF CODY
PLANNING, ZONING AND ADJUSTMENT BOARD
TUESDAY, FEBRUARY 24, 2015
CITY HALL COUNCIL CHAMBERS @ 12:00 NOON

REVISED AGENDA

Call to Order by Chairman Justin Lundvall

Roll Call, excused members

Pledge of Allegiance

Approval of Agenda

Approval of Minutes of the February 10, 2015 Regular Meeting
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NEW BUSINESS:

Site Plan Review - Wal Mart Liquor Store at 321 Yellowstone Ave.

Sign Review — Wells Fargo ATM kiosk at 1401 Sheridan Ave.

Site Plan Review — Outstanding Issues; Fed Ex at 701 33" Street.

Fence Height Request - 10-foot tall fence/screen at the east ball field in Hugh Smith
Park (19" Street and River View Drive).
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7. P&Z Board Matters (announcements, comments, etc.)
8. Council Update: Steve Miller
9. Staff Items

10.Adjourn

The public is invited to attend all Planning, Zoning and Adjustment Board meetings. If you need special accommodations to
participate in the meeting, please call the City office at (307) 527-7511 at least 24 hours in advance of the meeting.



City of Cody
Planning, Zoning and Adjustment Board
Tuesday, February 10, 2015

A regular meeting of the Cody Planning, Zoning and Adjustment Board was held in the Council
Chambers of City Hall in Cody, Wyoming on Tuesday, February 10, 2015 at 12:00 PM

Present: Justin Lundvall-Chairperson; Reese Graham; Curt Dansie; Buzzy Hassrick; Steve Miller-Council
Liaison; Sandra Kitchen, Deputy City Attorney; Todd Stowell, City Planner; Lynn Stutzman, Engineering
Administrative Assistant.

Absent: Brad Payne; Justin Ness; Mark Musser

Chairperson Justin Lundvall called the meeting to order at 12:02 PM, followed by the pledge of
allegiance.

Buzzy Hassrick made a motion, seconded by Reese Graham, to approve the agenda. Vote on the
motion was unanimous, motion carried.

Curt Dansie made a motion, seconded by Reese Graham, to approve the minutes for the January 27,
2015 meeting. Vote on the motion was unanimous, motion carried.

NEW BUSINESS:

Todd Stowell presented the staff report for the Accessory Dwelling Unit within the Residential AA Zone
for Francis Cocchia at 1035 Bleistein Ave.

A public hearing for the Accessory Dwelling Unit within the Residential AA Zone for Francis Cocchia at
1035 Bleistein Avenue began at 12:07 p.m. Public hearing closed at 12:08 p.m.

Buzzy Hassrick made a motion, seconded by Curt Dansie, to approve the Accessory Dwelling Unit
within the Residential AA Zone for Francis Cocchia at 1035 Bleistein Avenue as presented. Vote on the
motion was unanimous, motion carried.

Todd Stowell presented the staff report for the 20-foot fence height request at the west ball field in
Hugh Smith Park (19th Street and Riverview Drive).

Reese Graham made a motion, seconded by Curt Dansie, to approve the 20-foot fence height at the
west ball field in Hugh Smith Park (19th Street and Riverview Drive) as presented. Vote on the motion
was unanimous, motion carried.

Todd Stowell presented the staff report for the Final Plat of Rebel Row Minor Subdivision, a 4-lot
subdivision on the west side of Stone Street and north of Cougar Avenue.



Buzzy Hassrick made a motion, seconded by Reese Graham, to recommend the approval of the Final
Plat of Rebel Row Minor Subdivision, a 4-lot subdivision on the west side of Stone Street and north of
Cougar Avenue with the following conditions:

1. Applicable utility fees (three water taps and the electrical estimate) shall be paid prior to the mayor
signing the final plat.

2. Provide a minimum 5-foot by 5-foot utility easement on Lot 9 of the Rocky Mountain Business Park,
for the new transformer. The easement must be recorded prior to, or with the final plat.

3. All utility work for sewer, water, power, and storm water must be completed as noted on the
preliminary plat prior to issuance of a building permit. The work must conform to city standards.

4. Comply with Condition 5 of the preliminary plat approval, relating to constructing or providing a
cash deposit for construction of sidewalk along the west side of Stone Street prior to issuance of a
building permit.

Vote on the motion was unanimous, motion carried.
Approved Signs by Staff: None

P&Z Board Matters: None

Council Update: None

Staff Items: Todd Stowell spoke on the following subcommittees needing volunteers from the Planning
and Zoning Board:
1. Boundary Line Adjustment/Lot Consolidation ordinance rewrite - Justin Lundvall, Reese
Graham, and Curt Dansie.
2. Landscaping ordinance for commercial corridors committee needs three volunteers - Buzzy
Hassrick, Justin Lundvall and Justin Ness. Todd will check with Brad Payne to see if he is
interested.

Buzzy Hassrick made a motion, seconded by Reese Graham, to adjourn the meeting. Vote on the
motion was unanimous, motion carried.

There being no further business to come before the board, Chairperson Lundvall adjourned the
meeting at 12:23 PM.

Lynn Stutzman
Engineering Administrative Assistant



CITY OF CODY
PLANNING, ZONING AND ADJUSTMENT BOARD
STAFF REPORT

MEETING DATE: | FEBRUARY 24, 2015 TYPE OF ACTION NEEDED
AGENDA ITEM: P&Z BOARD APPROVAL: X
SUBJECT: SITE PLAN REVIEW: WALMART RECOMMENDATION TO COUNCIL:
LIQUOR BOX ADDITION
SPR 2015-07
PREPARED BY: TobDD STOWELL, CITY PLANNER Di1scussION ONLY:
PROJECT DESCRIPTION:

BRR Architecture has submitted an application on behalf of the Walmart R.E. Business
Trust for a 3,904 square foot addition to the Walmart store at 321 Yellowstone Avenue.
The addition is proposed to be located off the southeast corner of the existing
supermarket and will be used exclusively as a liquor store. The liquor store will function
independently from the existing supermarket, in that it will have its own entrance. No
customer passage is provided directly between the liquor store and supermarket.

A complete set of the architectural plans, civil site plans, and architectural perspectives
of the proposal are provided to the Planning and Zoning Board.

Existing Conditions:

REVIEW CRITERIA:

Section 10-10C-5 of the zoning regulations states:
All structures within the district shall be architecturally compatible. Architectural and
landscaping plans shall be submitted to the planning and zoning commission for
approval. Architectural and landscaping details shall be maintained as shown by the
approved plans.

In addition, Section 9-2-3 states:




SPR 2015-07 Walmart Liquor Box
Page 2 of 4

Before the issuance of any permit under the international building code for
commercial buildings situated within the city, the applicant, property owner and
occupant shall meet with the planning, zoning and adjustment board to review the
application and plans insofar as they pertain to the exterior of a commercial building
and site plan conditions. The issuance of a permit shall be conditioned upon the
applicant receiving an affirmative vote of a majority of the planning, zoning and
adjustment board members in attendance at said meeting.

STAFF COMMENTS:

The addition has been designed by a professional architectural firm, and generally
avoids the appearance of an “addition”, by blending well with the existing building. The
building materials and architectural design of the addition will match the existing
building, including concrete masonry unit walls, the same multi-color paint scheme, and
stone and timber accents. Other architectural design features that are recognized as
favorable include the variation in setback depth from the existing building and a slightly
lower height—the addition is 21’ 4” in height, which is about five feet shorter than the
adjacent section of building. Also, the parapet wraps around the entire addition,
screening the roof equipment from all sides.

Additional items that are part of the site plan review are noted below:

Storm Water:

No significant increase in impervious surface will result. Therefore, review is limited to
ensuring proper grading of the project. The storm water from off of the building will be
collected through downspouts and piped directly to an existing catch basin, and
eventually a large infiltration structure to the rear of the supermarket. Grading of the
sidewalk and revised parking area likewise flows into the existing storm water system.
The grading plan and method of storm water control are acceptable.

Parking:
As noted on sheet SD5, the liquor box addition requires 20 parking spaces under the

current parking ordinance. Using the standard ratios of the parking ordinance for the
supermarket, a total of 950 parking spaces would be required for both uses. Presently
there are 892 parking spaces, and once the liquor box addition is constructed there will
only be about 879 spaces. However, as noted in the parking ordinance, the Board may
consider other reliable data that justifies a different ratio. In practice, the parking lot
has been able to accommodate parking for all vehicles even during the peak parking
demand times of 4™ of July weekend and “Black Friday”.

Unfortunately from a traffic standpoint, the liquor box will add parking demand in one
of the more congested areas of the parking lot. If traffic were the only issue, the liquor
box would be better located on the opposite side of the store. But, having it located
closest to the food portion of the main store makes sense from a sales standpoint.
While it may mean customers having to walk slightly further to get from their parking



SPR 2015-07 Walmart Liquor Box
Page 3 of 4

space to the store, the overall capacity of the parking lot appears adequate to
accommodate the anticipated parking demand.

One modification to the parking along the east side of the liquor box is requested. For
ADA purposes, the two southernmost parking spaces should be restriped to provide a
single van-accessible ADA parking space. A sign post for the space will also need to be
added. (Note: Mounting height of the sign need only be 5’, not 7° as shown on sheet
SD7.) The ADA route from the ADA parking space to the liquor store will be provided
by the new ramp just south of the van accessible space.

Lighting:
No exterior lighting is proposed, other than emergency exit lights at the front and rear
doorway (refer to Sheet D1). No changes to parking lot lighting are planned.

Landscaping:
Two curbed islands will be removed (see sheet SD4), which represents only a small

portion of the existing landscaping. No new landscaping is proposed.

Signage:

The proposed sign is depicted on Sheet A2, along with the sign schedule. The proposed
sign would be a non-illuminated, plastic channel letter sign that says “Liquor”. It would
measure about 18” high and 5’ 8” long (11.3 sq. ft.). The style matches other secondary
signage on the Walmart store.

With the new sign, total wall signage would be at 483.7 square feet. The sign code
specifies that only 300 square feet of wall signage is permitted per zoning lot in the D-3
zoning district. Staff sees this as more of a technical issue than a true “problem”, as the
signage is reasonable and in scale with the size of the building. Staff looked at a few
different ways of dealing with the situation. One option was to require a special
exemption (similar to variance). Another was to allow the flexibility in the definition of
the type of sign. Specifically, if the sign were classified as a projecting sign rather than a
wall sign it would be permitted. A projecting sign is typically mounted at 90 degrees
from the wall, but technically the definition states that is “end-mounted or otherwise
attached to an exterior wall of a building and which projects not more than three (3) feet
from the wall to which it is attached”. The proposed sign would appear to be able to be
classified as a projecting sign—not likely the intent, but nonetheless justification for being
able to approve this sign.

ATTACHMENTS:
Application materials.

ALTERNATIVES:
Approve or deny the plans for the proposed exterior improvements.



SPR 2015-07 Walmart Liquor Box
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RECOMMENDATION:
Find that the existing parking lot has a sufficient number of spaces to accommodate the
demand for the liquor box addition; and,
Approve the site plan and sign, subject to the following modification:
1) Provide a van-accessible ADA parking and loading space in the parking area

nearest the sidewalk ramp.

H:\PLANNING DEPARTMENT\FILE REVIEWS\SITE\2014\2014-42 BURGER KING REMODEL\MEMOS FOR COUNCIL OR P&Z\STAFF RPT TO PC BURGER KING REMODEL.DOCX
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DIMENSIONS SHOWN ALONG THE PARKING ROW FOR THE 90 DEGREE PARKING SPACE LAYOUT ARE TO THE
CENTER OF THE 4" STRIPES. ALL OTHER DIMENSIONS ARE TO THE EDGE OF THE PAVEMENT U.N.O.

ALL SITEWORK SHALL MEET OR EXCEED THE "SITE SPECIFIC SPECIFICATIONS”. WHERE CONFLICTS WITH
REQUIREMENTS OF UTILITY COMPANY OR OTHER JURISDICTION OCCUR, THE MOST STRINGENT REQUIREMENTS
SHALL APPLY.

CONTRACTOR SHALL REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL PLANS FOR EXACT LOCATIONS AND DIMENSIONS OF

SLOPED PAVING, EXIT PORCHES, RAMPS, SIDEWALKS, PRECISE BUILDING DIMENSIONS, AND EXACT

BUILDING UTILITY ENTRANCE LOCATIONS.

TRAFFIC SIGN NUMBERS REFER TO THE MANUAL ON UNIFORM TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICES.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR COORDINATING THE SPECIFIC FIRE LANE MARKING AND
SIGNAGE REQUIREMENTS WITH THE AUTHORITY HAVING JURISDICTION. BY SUBMITTING A BID ON THE PROJECT
THE CONTRACTOR AFFIRMS THAT ADEQUATE FUNDS HAVE BEEN INCLUDED TO ADDRESS THIS REQUIREMENT.

ALL NECESSARY INSPECTIONS, APPROVALS, AND/OR CERTIFICATIONS REQUIRED BY CODES AND/OR
AUTHORITIES SHALL BE COMPLETED PRIOR TO THE ANNOUNCED BUILDING POSSESSION AND THE FINAL
CERTIFICATION OF SERVICES.

REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL PLANS FOR LOCATIONS AND DETAILS OF ANY PIPE BOLLARDS REQUIRED TO PROTECT
BUILDING AND BUILDING APPURTENANCES.

EXISTING BUILDING FINISHED FLOOR IS BASED ON AN ASSUMED ELEVATION. THE CONTRACTOR IS CAUTIONED
THAT THE ACTUAL FINISHED FLOOR ELEVATION MAY VARY AT LOCATIONS ACROSS THE ENTIRE STORE. IT SHALL
BE THE CONTRACTOR’S RESPONSIBILITY TO CONFIRM EXISTING SITE CONDITIONS AND ALERT THE CEC OF

ANY DISCREPANCIES PRIOR TO PERFORMING ANY CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES. ANY ITEMS THAT ARE ADJUSTED
IN THE FIELD OR NOT INSTALLED PER PLANS THAT CREATE CONFLICTS WITH OTHER IMPROVEMENTS SHALL

BE THE CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY TO RESOLVE.

. ALL PAINTED PAVEMENT MARKINGS SUCH AS DIRECTIONAL ARROWS AND LETTERING SHALL BE PAINTED

USING TEMPLATES.

. CONTRACTOR SHALL EXERCISE EXTREME CAUTION WHEN PERFORMING CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES IN THE

VICINITY OF EXISTING UTILITIES. EXISTING UTILITIES THAT CONFLICT WITH THE PLANNED REPAIR WORK SHALL
BE RELOCATED OR LOWERED IN PLACE BY THE CONTRACTOR TO MEET THE SEPARATION AND MINIMUM
REQUIREMENTS ESTABLISHED BY LOCAL CODE. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE
WALMART CONSTRUCTION MANAGER AND WALMART MANAGER A MINIMUM OF 72 HOURS PRIOR TO ANY
PLANNED DISRUPTION TO UTILITY SERVICES. TEMPORARY UTILITY SERVICES SHALL BE USED IF REQUIRED
TO ALLOW FOR NORMAL STORE OPERATION. ANY COSTS ASSOCIATED WITH THIS WORK SHALL BE IN THE
CONTRACTOR’S LUMP SUM PRICE FOR THE OVERALL PROJECT.

CONSTRUCT SIDEWALK AROUND EXISTING LIGHT POLE BASE. PROVIDE PREFORMED JOINT FILLER MATERIAL
BETWEEN LIGHT POLE BASE AND NEW CONCRETE.

CONSTRUCTION SHALL NOT START ON ANY PUBLIC UTILITY SYSTEM UNTIL WRITTEN APPROVAL HAS BEEN
RECEIVED FROM APPROPRIATE UTILITY COMPANIES AND CONTRACTOR HAS BEEN NOTIFIED.

CONTRACTOR SHALL NOT OPEN, TURN OFF, INTERFERE WITH, OR ATTACH ANY PIPE OR HOSE TO OR TAP
ANY WATER MAIN BELONGING TO THE CITY UNLESS DULY AUTHORIZED TO DO SO BY THE CITY. ANY
ADVERSE CONSEQUENCES OF ANY SCHEDULED OR UNSCHEDULED DISRUPTIONS OF SERVICE TO THE PUBLIC
ARE TO BE THE LIABILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR.

MAINTAIN A MINIMUM 10’ HORIZONTAL OR 18" VERTICAL SEPARATION AT ALL WATER AND SEWER
CROSSINGS.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR NOTIFYING ANY UTILITY COMPANY WHICH MAINTAINS A
UTILITY LINE WITHIN THE BOUNDARIES OF THE PROJECT PRIOR TO THE START OF CONSTRUCTION. THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL ASSUME THE RESPONSIBILITY FOR ANY DAMAGE, INCURRED BY ANY UTILITY COMPANY,
TO THEIR LINES AS A RESULT OF HIS ACTIVITIES, WHETHER THESE LINES ARE SHOWN ON THE
CONSTRUCTION PLANS OR NOT.

ALL UTILITY CONSTRUCTION SHALL CONFORM WITH THE MOST STRINGENT REQUIREMENTS OF THE UTILITY
COMPANY OR THE WALMART SPECIFICATIONS.

CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR RELOCATING ANY UNDERGROUND ELECTRIC LINES SERVING PARKING
LOT LIGHTING IN CONFLICT WITH THE PLANNED IMPROVEMENTS.

ALL DELTA ANGLES ARE 90" UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY AS—BUILT INFORMATION AND ALERT THE ENGINEER OF RECORD OF ANY
DISCREPANCIES PROIR TO THE START OF CONSTRUCTION.

STABILIZE ALL LAWN/LANDSCAPED AREAS DISTURBED BY CONSTRUCTION. PLACE FILL AND PREPARE
SUBGRADE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE SITEWORK SPECIFICATIONS. REPLACE ANY PLANTINGS AND
GROUNDCOVER REMOVED, DISTURBED, OR DAMAGED BY CONSTRUCTION TO MATCH EXISTING CONDITIONS.

NOTICE TO CONTRACTOR

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL TAKE ALL NECESSARY PRECAUTIONS TO ENSURE DAMAGE TO
EXISTING ITEMS TO REMAIN DOES NOT OCCUR. THESE PRECAUTIONS SHALL INCLUDE, BUT
ARE NOT LIMITED TO USE OF LIGHTLY LOADED EQUIPMENT IN ORDER TO PREVENT
DAMAGE TO EXISTING ROADWAYS AND INFRASTRUCTURE. UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE, THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR REPAIRING ANY DAMAGE DONE TO ANY
EXISTING ON—SITE OR OFF-SITE ITEMS INCLUDING RELATED APPURTENANCES THAT WILL
REMAIN IN PLACE AFTER CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES ARE COMPLETE. THOSE ITEMS INCLUDE,
BUT ARE NOT LIMITED TO DRAINAGE SYSTEMS, UTILITIES, CURBING, PAVEMENT,
LANDSCAPING, IRRIGATION SYSTEMS, FENCING, RETAINING WALLS, PUBLIC ROADWAYS, ETC.
REPAIRS SHALL BE EQUAL TO OR BETTER THAN EXISTING CONDITIONS, AND SHALL BE TO
THE SATISFACTION OF THE OWNER OF THE REPAIRED ITEM. PRIOR TO MAKING ANY
REPAIRS, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT DETAILED REPAIR METHODOLOGY TO THE CEC
AND WALMART CM. REPAIRS SHALL NOT BEGIN UNTIL WRITTEN APPROVAL FROM THE CEC
AND WALMART CM HAS BEEN ISSUED. CONTRACTOR SHALL DOCUMENT ANY EXISTING
DAMAGE WITH PHOTOS, VIDEOS, ETC., AND NOTIFY THE WALMART CONSTRUCTION MANAGER
PRIOR TO COMMENCING CONSTRUCTION IN THE AREA OF THE EXISTING DAMAGED ITEM.

CAUTION — NOTICE TO CONTRACTOR

THE CONTRACTOR IS SPECIFICALLY CAUTIONED THAT THE LOCATION
AND/OR ELEVATION OF EXISTING UTILITIES AS SHOWN ON THESE
PLANS IS BASED ON RECORDS OF THE VARIOUS UTILITY COMPANIES
AND, WHERE POSSIBLE, MEASUREMENTS TAKEN IN THE FIELD. THE
INFORMATION IS NOT TO BE RELIED UPON AS BEING EXACT OR
COMPLETE. THE CONTRACTOR MUST CALL THE APPROPRIATE UTILITY
COMPANY AT LEAST 72 HOURS BEFORE ANY EXCAVATION TO REQUEST
EXACT FIELD LOCATION OF UTILITIES. IT SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY
OF THE CONTRACTOR TO RELOCATE ALL EXISTING UTILITIES,
APPURTENANCES AND IMPROVEMENTS WHICH CONFLICT WITH THE
IMPROVEMENTS SHOWN BY THESE PLANS.

TOTAL TOTAL
PARKING REQUIRED PARKING PROVIDED PARKING RATIO
1 2,3 3
BUILDING SQ.FT. SPACES SPACES SPACES
PROPOSED LIQUOR BOX 3,904 5/1,000 = 20 SPACES 892 SPACES 4.80/1,000 SQ.FT.
(EXISTING) (EXISTING)
WALMART (EXISTING) 186,017 5/1,000 = 930 SPACES
879 SPACES 4.63/1,000 SQ.FT.
TOTAL (PROPOSED) 189,921 5/1,000 = 950 SPACES (POST DEVELOPMENT) (POST DEVELOPMENT)
NOTES

EXISTING AND PROPOSED BUILDING SIZE PROVIDED BY BRR ARCHITECTURE, INC.

OTHERS AND A REVIEW OF AVAILABLE AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHS.
PARKING SPACES OCCUPIED BY CART CORRALS HAVE BEEN EXCLUDED FROM THE
PARKING COUNTS AND PARKING RATIOS.

1.
2. EXISTING PARKING COUNTS ARE BASED ON ORIGINAL CONSTRUCTION PLANS PROVIDED BY
3
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CITY OF CODY
PLANNING, ZONING AND ADJUSTMENT BOARD
STAFF REPORT

MEETING DATE: | FEBRUARY 24, 2015 TYPE OF ACTION NEEDED
AGENDA ITEM: P&Z BOARD APPROVAL: X
SUBJECT: WELLS FARGO ATM KI0OSK/SIGN RECOMMENDATION TO COUNCIL:

DOWNTOWN ARCHITECTURAL DISTRICT
ReviEw. SGN 2015-01

PREPARED BY: ToDD STOWELL Di1ScUSSION ONLY:

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:

Implementation Solution Services Inc. has submitted an application for an ATM Kiosk at
Wells Fargo Bank, located at 1401 Sheridan Avenue. The kiosk is depicted on the
attached materials. It will replace a smaller ATM machine at the bank, located at the
end of the drive thru lanes. The kiosk is proposed to be approximately ten feet tall and
to contain five “Wells Fargo” signs.

Existing: Proposed:

WELLS FARGO

REVIEW CRITERIA:

The property is within the Downtown Architectural District established by Section 9-2-2
of the Cody City Code. Pursuant to Subsection B of 9-2-2, “The planning, zoning and
adjustment board shall examine and evaluate applications and plans involved in building
and sign permits insofar as they pertain to the exterior of commercial buildings within
the downtown district as herein described and shall make recommendations and
suggestions to the applicants, property owners or occupants.

STAFF COMMENTS:
The proposal is before the Planning and Zoning Board primarily because of the
additional signage. The ATM kiosk is proposed to have two 15” by 80” signs, two 15”




SGN 2015-01 Well Fargo ATM Kiosk
Page 2 of 2

by 72” signs, and one 32” by 48” sign, for a total of approximately 42 square feet of
sign area. The ATM kiosk and drive-thru are on a separate parcel than the main bank—
being separated by an alley. The D-2 sign district allows the sizes, total amount, and
number of signs proposed, whether calculated on the entire facility, or just the
ATM/drive-thru parcel.

The purpose of the Downtown Architectural District is understood to be the promotion
of architectural compatibility and preservation of historic features. As far as
appropriateness and compatibility of the signage, it is professionally designed and
simply states the name of the facility. It follows the same branding theme as the rest
of the Wells Fargo signage on the main bank parcel and does not seem to create any
compatibility conflicts in that it is centrally located within the property.

RECOMMENDATION:
Approve the ATM kiosk and signage as proposed.

H:\PLANNING DEPARTMENT\FILE REVIEWS\SIGNS\2015\SGN2015-0\STAFF RPT TO PC WELLS FARGO ATM.DOCX
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ATM ID: 8918F
GENERAL NOTES:
. CONSTRUCTION SHALL CONFORM TO THE CODE INDICATED ON THIS SHEET.
2. NOT FOR HIMAN OCCUPANCY. KIOSK DOORS INTENDED FOR EGUIPMENT
NoT PR HMAN oG DESIGN CRITERIA

THIS ATM ENCLOSURE, ANCHORAGE AND FOUNDATION ARE DESIGNED TO MEET THE

3. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS, ELEVATIONS, PROFERTY =OLLOWING CRITERIA BASED ON THE LISTED LOCATION:

LINES, ETC. ON THE JOB.

&

4. THESE PLANS ARE INCOMPLETE WITHOUT THE SETUP INSTRUCTIONS. LOCATION: CODY MAIN
SET UP INSTRUCTIONS ARE LOCATED IN THE KIOSK HARDNARE PACK 140| SHERIDAN.AVE
INSIDE THE KIOSK. CODY, WY 82414
5. SEE NOTES ON FOUNDATION SHEET FOR SPECIFICATIONS. BUILDING CODE 2012 1BC
ROOF LIVE LOAD 20 P5F
ANCHOR NOTES ROOF SNOW LOAD 20 FSF
WIND SPEED
| EXPANSION/ADHESIVE ANCHORS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE v TR
WITH THE MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATION OR ICC REPORT. 7 =
2. PERIODIC SPECIAL INSPECTION 15 REGUIRED. VERIFICATION OF THE ..
FOLLOWING 15 REQUIRED DURING SFECIAL INSFECTION: SEISMIC
A, ANCHOR TYPE AND DIMENSIONS. Sps | 324
B. CONCRETE TYPE AND COMPRESSIVE STRENSTH. Spi | s
C. HOLE DIMENSIONS AND HOLE CLEANING PROCEDURES, ST CLASS o
s ke bRl el L EZISMIC DESIGN CATEGORY | D
ot 14 | o =N fetel B 8 = & = = = TS = = =
E. COMPLIANCE WTH MANJFACTURER'S PUBLISHED INSTALLATION SOlL BEARING PRESSURE | MINIMIM REGUIRED PER TABLE 18062 _
INSTRUCTIONS, FROST DEPTH 2012 [BC SECTION 18095 EXCEPTION WHERE APPLICABLE
3. WHEN INSTALLING DRILLED IN ANCHORS IN EXISTING CONSRETE AVOID ANY RE-USE OF THESE DRAWINGS FOR LOCATIONS OTHER THAN THE INDICATED
CUTTING OR DAMAGING EXISTING REINFORCING BARS. LOCATION, 15 PROHIBITED UNLESS REVIEAED AND DEEMED SUITABLE BY A
4. ANCHOR USED WITH ADHESIVES MUST BE ZINC COATED, FULLY THREADED REGISTERED PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER,
ROD CONFORMING TO ASTM FIE54, A3k OR ASTM AlG3 GRADE BT, SIZE
AS INDICATED IN THESE DRAMWINGS.
5. ANCHORS INDICATED HEREIN SHALL BE ONE OF THE FOLLOWING OPTIONS:
EXPANS|ION (3/4“@) POINT 2 JOB No. £514-084
\___‘
MER BOLT ICC ES | INSTALLATION = PC::INT 2
REPORT|  TORGUE Q. TR s v
3701 BUSINESS DR SUTTE 100
HILTI KWIK BOLT TZ 1a17 llo FT-LBS SACRAMENTO, CA. 85620
{B818)-452-8212 (FAX)
SIMPSON | STRONG BOLT-2 | 2037 |50 FT-LBS
ITIN
R s TRUBOLT + D457 llo FT-LBS
POWERS PONERSTUD+ 2502 | llo FT-LBS
SD2
ADHESIVE (3/4"¢ ROD)
eC ES MAXIMUM
MFR PRODUCT NAME | 22 7| TIGHTENING
TORGQUE
HILTI HIT-HY200 3|87 loo FT-LBS
CODY MAIN
SIMPSON SET-XP 2508 45 FT-LBS 140] SHERIDAN AVE
CODY, WY 8244 Z LSz
PONERS PE 1000+ 2583 40 FT-LBS Vi
& COMPANION

Sn e 845 WEST 200 NORTH - NOATH SALT LAKE, UTAH 84054

3 8 & -HT — w‘m;:«“ 12/15/2014

COVER SHEET R 3887

= 10F 7

THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS DRAWNG IS THE SOLE PROPERTY OF COMPANION SYSTEMS, ANY REPRODUCTION IN PART OR WHOLE WITHOUT THE WRITTEN PERMISSION OF COMPANION SYSTEMS IS PROHIBITED.
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ATM ID: 9918F

POINT 2 JOB No, C514-0B4

POINT 2

STRUCTURAL ENGINEERS, ING.

3701 BUSINESS DR SUITE 100
SACRAMENTOQ, CA, 85820
(816)-462-B200
(@181-452-8212 (FAX)

CODY MAIN
1401 SHERIDAN AVE
CODY, WY 82414

FAX 4 (B0U 284-3637 TELEPHONE # (877) T36-3448

o 12/15/2014

OVERALL DIMENSIONS | 3887
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THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THS DRAWING IS THE SOLE PROPERTY OF COMPANION SYSTEMS. ANY REPRODUCTICN IN PART OR WHOLE WITHOUT THE WRITTEN PERMISSION OF COMPANICN SYSTEMS IS PROHBITED.
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CITY OF CODY
PLANNING, ZONING AND ADJUSTMENT BOARD
STAFF REPORT

MEETING DATE: | FEBRUARY 24, 2015 TYPE OF ACTION NEEDED
AGENDA ITEM: P&Z BOARD APPROVAL: X
SUBJECT: SITE PLAN REVIEW—QOUTSTANDING RECOMMENDATION TO

ITEMS FOR FEDEX GROUND FACILITY COUNCIL:

SPR 2014-36 (CONTINUED)
PREPARED BY: TobDD STOWELL, CITY PLANNER DI1SCUSSION ONLY:
BACKGROUND:

The Planning and Zoning Board reviewed plans for the FedEx Ground facility at 701
33rd Street at two previous meetings. A few outstanding items remained to be
submitted for review and the developer, Ruedebush Development & Construction, LLC,
is also requesting a few modifications. The outstanding items are presented below for
review by the Planning and Zoning Board.

As the application was received “last minute”, the staff report is perhaps not as detailed
as otherwise would be. If additional information is needed, the Board has the option of
continuing the review at a future meeting.

REVIEW CRITERIA:
The property is located within the General Commercial/Light Industrial “D-3” zoning
district, which permits the proposed use.

Section 10-10C-5 of the zoning regulations states:
All structures within the district shall be architecturally compatible. Architectural and
landscaping plans shall be submitted to the planning and zoning commission for
approval. Architectural and landscaping details shall be maintained as shown by the
approved plans.

Section 9-2-3 is as follows:
Before the issuance of any permit under the international building code for
commercial buildings situated within the city, the applicant, property owner and
occupant shall meet with the planning, zoning and adjustment board to review the
application and plans insofar as they pertain to the exterior of a commercial building
and site plan conditions. The issuance of a permit shall be conditioned upon the
applicant receiving an affirmative vote of a majority of the planning, zoning and
adjustment board members in attendance at said meeting.

STAFF COMMENTS:
The items requested for review are listed below, along with brief staff comments:




SPR 2014-36 FedEx Ground Site Plan Revisions
Page 2 of 3

1. Landscaping Plan: In response to neighbor concerns, the number of trees has
been increased and the variety of tree changed to Rocky Mountain juniper along
the west side of the project and Colorado blue spruce elsewhere.

Staff Comment: The additional trees are appreciated. As the P&Z board
specified previously, minimum height at planting is to be at least eight (8) feet
above ground level. The landscaping plan is slightly misleading, in that the
diameter of the trees are likely exaggerated—Colorado blue spruce has a mature
diameter of only about 20 feet in landscapes, while the trees on the plan scale at
about 30 feet in diameter and are spaced about 55 feet on center. A true
“screen” would require the trees to be planted 15-20 feet apart. The screening
effect is also hampered by the grading of the site, as the trees are three to seven
feet in elevation lower than the elevation of the building floor. Staff is not saying
that more trees are necessarily needed, but we want the Board to understand
the situation.

2. Perimeter Fence: The applicants are requesting the approval of the 8 foot high
black ornamental fence around the property.

Staff Comment: At the initial P&Z meeting the applicant’s representative
misunderstood that the fence was proposed at six feet high. An eight foot high
fence is a FedEx security requirement for all of their facilities. The fence is
proposed to be the same style and height that was installed at the FedEx Billings
MT facility. In a meeting with neighboring property owners, all were accepting
of the fence height and style now proposed.

3. Entrance Gates: The P&Z Board did not approve any fence or gate over six feet
tall in their prior reviews. The standard entrance gate structure is shown on
Detail 9 of Sheet D-1, and measures almost sixteen feet tall and sixty feet wide.
There is also a turnstile and employee pedestrian gate that would be about eight
feet tall. The yard entrance gate, turnstile and employee entrance gate will be
painted black to match the perimeter fence. The applicant is requesting
permission for the entrance gates as proposed.

Staff Comment: Eight feet for the turnstile and pedestrian gate seem
reasonable, as that is the same height as the requested fence. The applicant
has not provided any justification for the height and style of the vehicle entrance
gate other than to note that it is the standard. It would seem that an eight foot
tall gate structure would suffice, as it provides the same level of security as the
rest of the perimeter barrier fence.



SPR 2014-36 FedEx Ground Site Plan Revisions
Page 3 of 3

4.

Masonry Requirement: The P&Z Board specified a minimum of 25% masonry on
the exterior walls of the building. The plans have been revised, but are about 17
linear feet short of meeting the 25% requirement.

Staff Comment: The masonry now forms a wainscot around all of the building,
except at the overhead doors. Staff believes the intent of the requirement has
been met.

Overhead Door Color: As required by the P&Z Board and to address the concerns
of the adjoining property owners, the applicant has changed the color of the
overhead doors. The building colors are shown on the architectural rendering.

Irrigation Plan: The landscape subcontractor is yet to complete the irrigation
distribution plan and will have it submitted for approval prior to installation of
any landscaping.

Height of exterior light poles: The lighting contractor is asking the P&Z Board to
reconsider their decision to limit total height of all exterior lights to 33 feet. The
current plans show three of the light poles extending 42 feet in height.

Staff Comment: Visual impacts were of major concern for neighbors and P&Z
Board members at the prior meetings. As noted previously, about thirty feet is
the maximum found anywhere in the Big Horn corridor area. It is also noted
that at one point in this process only one pole was going to be taller than 33
feet, but the application now shows three poles at 42 feet. Furthermore, the
poles are the three poles nearest the closest neighbor.

ADA Sidewalk: The site plan has been revised to include an ADA accessible
sidewalk across both vehicle entrances, as required.

ATTACHMENTS:

Applicable plans.

H:\PLANNING DEPARTMENT\FILE REVIEWS\SITE\2014\2014-36 FEDEX GROUND\STAFF RPT TO PC FEDEX GROUND OUTSTANDING ISSUES.DOCX
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PROVIDE MOUNTING SUPPORT IN WALL AS

REQ'D FOR PROPOSED FEDEX 30" x 71"
NON-ILLUMINATED BUILDING SIGN.

CONTRACTOR SHALL INSTALL & APPLY FOR

BUILDING SIGNAGE PERMIT

CANOPY BEYOND

CONCRETE MASONRY
UNIT WALL

STEEL STAIR BEYOND
PER FLOOR PLAN

ALL DOWNSPOUTS AS SHOWN
AROUND OFFICE TO BE PIPE
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CANOPY PER FLOOR PLAN PER PEMB -
PROVIDE GUTTER & DOWNSPOUTS
TO UNDERGROUND DRAIN

& > %

w

DOOR NUMBER SIGN @ ALL O.H. DOORS PER DETAIL
J SHEET A5.1 (DOOR NUMBERS ON FLOOR PLAN
CORRESPOND W/ FEDEX REQ'D. SIGN NUMBERS)

ELEVATION NOTES

DOWNSPOUTS DRAINING NEXT TO DOORS SHALL BE DIVERTED

AWAY FROM DOOR OPENING. DOWNSPOUTS DRAINING
AROUND ENTIRE OFFICE PERIMETER ENTRY ELEVATION SHALL
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24 GAUGE PREFIN. METAL ROOF
PANELS PER PEMB MANUFACTURER

PREFIN. METAL GUTTER & DOWNSPOUTS
PER PEMB MANUFACTURER

DOWNSPOUTS NOT DRAINING ONTO HARD SURFACE SHALL
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F.F.L.
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GRAPHIC SCALE 1"=30’ BY CONSTRUCTION ARE TO BE RESEEDED WITH ((UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED)
NATIVE GRASS SPECIES TO CONTROL DUST AND EROSION. A DRIP IRRIGATION
e S SYSTEM SHALL BE EXTENDED TO ALL THE TREE LOCATIONS.
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tLECTRICAL SITE KEY NOTES:

(1) PROVIDE (1) 1”C PVC SCHEDULE 4@ AND (1)2°C PVC
SCHEDULE 4@ 24” BELOW FINISHED GRADE. ALL
SUB—SURFACE COMMUNICATIONS SHALL HAVE (1)#2 SOLID
COPPER TRACE WIRE THHN OR THWN VW-1, 600V WITH
GASOLINE AND OIL RESISTANT INSULATION, MINIMUM 30 MIL
JACKET THICKNESS AND RATED SPECIFICALLY FOR BURIED
USE. REFER TO FEDEX SPECIFICATION SECTION 16.12.

(2 STUB-UP 2°C WITH PULLSTRING 24" ABOVE FINISHED GRADE.
ALL WIRING TO BE COMPLETED UPON COMPLETE INSTALLATION ot DNALANG 7

OF EQUIPMENT. COORDINATE WITH FENCING CONTRACTOR.

@ STUB 2-4" COMMUNICATION CONDUITS DIRECTLY BENEATH

TELEPHONE BACKBOARD. REFER TO DETAIL 5 SHEET E-6. 480V /39
TRANSFORMER
(©) REFER TO DETAIL 2, SHEET SE—2 FOR BASE, POLE, AND
FIXTURE INSTALLATION DETAILS FOR | FIXTURE. COMMUNICATION
PEDESTAL

@ REFER TO DETAIL 1, SHEET SE-2 FOR BASE, POLE, AND
FIXTURE INSTALLATION DETAILS FOR K FIXTURE.

@ TURNSTILE GATE. REFER TO DETAIL 6 SHEET E-14.

@ REFER TO UTILITY TRENCH DETAIL 4 THIS SHEET.
COORDINATE ALL UTILITY WORK WITH UTILITIES PRIOR TO ANY
WORK.

REFER TO DETAIL 2 GATE ENTRY ACCESS PEDESTAL THIS
SHEET.

@ REFER TO DETAIL 1 AND 1A SHEET E14 PRIOR TO ANY WORK
FOR ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS.

SEE ENLARGED BLOCK HEATER DETAIL 3 THIS SHEET.
@ REFER TO SHEET E7 FOR UTILITY RESPONSIBILITY CHART.

@ REFER TO DETAIL 3, SHEET SE-2 FOR BASE, POLE, AND
FIXTURE INSTALLATION DETAILS FOR L FIXTURE.

@ ROUTE CIRCUIT THROUGH LIGHTING CONTROL PANEL LCP1.

GENERAL NOTES

1. ALL AREA AND PARKING LIGHTING TO BE ROUTED
THROUGH LPC1 UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

NOTES:

1. THE MINIMUM DEPTH FOR THE PEDESTAL
FOUNDATION SHALL BE 4'-@" BELOW THE
FINISHED GRADE ELEVATION, AND SHALL BE
DESIGNED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LOCAL SOIL
CONDITIONS AND LOCAL CODES. SAID DESIGN
SHALL, WITHOUT EXCEPTION, BE REVIEWED BY A
LOCAL ENGINEER.

2. CONDUIT TO EXIT FOUNDATION BELOW FROST
LINE.

5. PEDESTAL ARRANGEMENT TO BE FURNISHED AND
INSTALLED BY FENCE CONTRACTOR.
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5'_0' t] ”
| 30'—4" 30'—4" . MIN. , 3-0"
TYMETAL, TYM—2000 4'—0" EMERGENCY GATE MANUFACTURER’S
OPERATOR. DISCONNECT BOX INTERMEDIATE POST.
: BY TYMETAL — SEE
- \||_'] NOTE #2 THIS SHEET.
. 0 0
[ | 2w
éx —_— —ox —_——X —X U—x —_— —X —— ——X ——X —X —Ux —_—— X—
4" OUTSIDE DIAMETER W8 x 31 OVERHEAD BEAM FENCE LINE/ 4" x 4" x 1/2"
SCHEDULE 40 POST, TYPICAL. (OR AS MAY BE REQUIRED BY OTHERS: ANGLE, TYPICAL.
BY DESIGN). EMERGENCY ACCESS

PEDESTRIAN SWING
GATE BY TYMETAL

ACORN POST CAPS, GALVANIZED SEE NOTE #2
STEEL BY INSTALLER, TYPICAL. THIS SHEET.
TRUCK AND HANGER ASSEMBLY. & x 4" x 1/2" SPLICE JOINT, ggH%lEl]'[jSLIEE“-glAyOESI'_FR
ANGLE, TYPICAL. AS REQUIRED .
ywa x 31 OVERHEAD BEAM. / BY DESIGN. TYPlCAL.—Ar
e

\
ALUMINUM \_ \ EMERGENCY ACCESS
CHAIN LINK GATE PANEL %ESEEAD PEDESTRIAN SWING
FABRIC IN CHAIN LINK FABRIC - GATE BY TYMETAL
GATE, . | Ele SEE NOTE #2
FURNISHED BARBED WIRE ARM Q % Ig THIS SHEET
BY GATE (TYPICAL) AS REQUIRED. NEEE REFER TO 8/D-5
MANUFACTURER:T of |E®
FEiT
R
0|5 Z
| g&
2 © 3
? —(=
w|
o2 DRIVE CHAlNA GATE MANUFACTURER'S 5 GATE MANUFACTURER’S
= |28 , BOTTOM GUIDE. INTERMEDIATE BOTTOM GUIDE: NOTE:
29545 eSSy RS L 1. REFLECTIVE TRAFFIC/VEHICULAR TAPE. RED AND WHITE,
2g°Q ) 4" x 3 OPERATOR TAIL ALTERNATING, WEATHERPROOF. TAPE WILL BE FHWA —
gz MUTCD COMPLIANT. SHOP APPLIED BY TYMETAL, BOTH
: 0o REFLECTIVE EMERGENCY DISCONNECT BOX BY INBOUND AND OUTBOUND SIDES OF ALL OF THE
o [z TRAFFIC/VEHICULAR TAPE, TYMETAL. LOCATE ON THE SECURED STANDARD 2"x2” VERTICAL GATE MEMBERS.
REFER TO NOTE 1. SIDE OF THE FENCE/GATE. 2. THE GATE EMERGENCY DISCONNECT FEATURE. THE
35'—4 \__1/2" STEEL coNDUIT FOR EMERGENCY DISCONNECT BOX. EMERGENCY PEDESTRIAN
DISCONNECT CABLE, BY ONLY WHEN SAID ITEMS ARE REQUIRED BY LOCAL
OVERHEAD TRUSS GATE \  GATE INSTALLER. AUTHORITY HAVING JURISDICTION (AHJ).
9 1/2" STEEL CONDUIT FOR
) v _ 1 _m EMERGENCY DISCONNECT,
SCALE: 1/8" = 1'-0 BY GATE INSTALLER.
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